

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 30, 2015, 10:11 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 91775-2  
COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 45832-2-ii

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

N.L.,

Respondent,

v.

BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner.

---

N.L.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Julie A. Kays, WSBA #30385  
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC  
2301 North 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 593-5100  
[jkays@connelly-law.com](mailto:jkays@connelly-law.com)  
Attorneys for Respondent N. L.

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Registered sex offender Clark’s BSD student file . . .2

    B. BSD failed to monitor or supervise  
    Clark, and failed to protect N.L. from  
    registered sex offender Clark .....5

    C. Registered sex offender student Clark’s  
    Grooming, luring, deception, ruse  
    and rape of N.L. .... 8

    D. N.L.’s expert, Judith Billings .....10

V. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. The Court of Appeals’ decision was correct:  
    the Trial Court erred in granting summary  
    judgment .....11

    B. Duty and breach .....12

    C. General Field of Danger: Clark’s sexual  
    assault was reasonably foreseeable ..... 15

    D. Proximate cause .....17

VI. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Briscoe v. Sch. Dist. 123</i> , 32 Wn.2d 353, 362 (1949) .....	12, 13
<i>Carraba v. Anacortes School Dist. No. 103</i> 72 Wn.2d 939, 956 (1967) .....	13
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 492 (1989) .....	14
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 69 (2014) .....	11
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 777 (1985) .....	18
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> ,, 138 Wn.2d 265, 275 .....	13, 18
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 56-57 (1994) .....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn.App. 934 (1995) .....	19
<i>Joyce v. Department of Corrections</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 322 (2005) .....	18
<i>Kenneth v. Yates</i> , 41 Wn.2d 558, 565 (1952) .....	19
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn.App. 153, 479 (2013) .....	18
<i>McLeod v. Grant County School District No. 128</i> , 32 Wn.2d 316, 319-20 (1953) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Mostrom v. Pettibon</i> , 25 Wn.App. 158, 162 (1980) .....	11
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop</i> , 175 Wn.App. 517, 525 (2013) <i>rev. denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1005 (2013) ..	13
<i>N.L. v. Bethel School District</i> , 187 Wn.App. 460 (2015) .....	1, 2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe. RR Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 788 (2005) .....	18
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703 (1995) .....	18
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 862, 874 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 Wn.2d. 468 (1998) .....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School</i> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 44, 474 P.2d 1124 (1987) <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1016 (1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Shah v. Allstate</i> , 130 Wn.App. 74 (2005) .....	18
<i>Sheriff's Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 294-95 (1987) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wn.App. 389, 393 (1976) .....	11
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 226 (1992) .....	17
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn.App. 231, 239 (2005) .....	13, 18

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.44.079 ..... 9

RCW 9A.44.060 ..... 9

RCW 9A.44.050 ..... 9
